

IN THE UTAH SUPREME COURT

STATE OF UTAH,
Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

SETH CLARK JOLLEY,
Defendant/Appellee

T.T., Appellant/Limited Purpose
Party/Crime Victim

Case No. 20240290-SC

District Court Case No. 221600125

PRINCIPAL BRIEF OF DEFENDANT/APPELLEE SETH CLARK JOLLEY

Appeal from the Fourth District Court, Juab County
The Honorable Anthony Howell, presiding

Paul Cassell (6078)
Utah Appellate Project
S.J. Quinney College of Law at the
University of Utah
383 S. University St.
Salt Lake City, UT 84112
Telephone: (801) 585-5202
pgcassell.law@gmail.com

Heidi Nestel (7948)
Utah Crime Victims Legal Clinic
3335 South 900 East, Suite 200
Salt Lake City, UT 84106
Telephone: (801) 746-1204
heidi@utahvictimsclinic.org

*Attorneys for Appellant/Limited-purpose
Party/Alleged Victim T.T.*

Scott Weight
ESPLIN | WEIGHT
290 West Center Street
P.O. Box L
Provo, UT 84603
Telephone: 801-373-4912
scott@esplinweight.com

*Attorney for Defendant/Appellee Seth
Clark Jolley*

PRINCIPAL BRIEF OF DEFENDANT/APPELLEE SETH JOLLEY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

INTRODUCTION 5

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 5

PRESERVATION OF THE ISSUES 6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 14

ARGUMENT..... 16

I. THE SUBPOENA ISSUED FOR THE TESTIMONY OF T.T. IN A CLOSED, IN
CAMERA HEARING—REGARDING EVIDENCE THAT IS ADMISSIBLE
PURSUANT TO AN EXCEPTION TO UTAH RULE OF EVIDENCE 412’S
GENERAL PROHIBITION AGAINST EVIDENCE OF THE ALLEGED VICTIM’S
PAST SEXUAL CONDUCT—WAS NOT “UNREASONABLE.”..... 16

II. T.T.’S STATE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS UNDER UTAH’S VICTIM
RIGHTS AMENDMENT ARE NOT VIOLATED BY REQUIRING HER TO
TESTIFY PRIOR TO ADMITTING EVIDENCE THAT IS NOT PROHIBITED
UNDER UTAH RULE OF EVIDENCE 412. 21

CONCLUSION 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 26

ADDENDA 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308, 316, 94 S.Ct. 1105, 39 L.Ed.2d 347 (1974)	25
<i>State v. Beverly</i> , 2018 UT 60	19
<i>State v. Boyd</i> , 2001 UT 30	19
<i>State v. Bravo</i> , 2015 UT App 17, 343 P.3d 306	8, 13, 24
<i>State v. Eddington</i> , 2023 UT App 19, ¶36 n.12	23
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 2020 UT 61, 474 P.3d 949	8
<i>State v. Richardson</i> , 2013 UT 50 ¶ 26	13, 17, 21, 22, 23
<i>State v. Salt</i> , 2015 UT App 72, ¶11, 347 P.3d 414	8
<i>State v. Valdez</i> , 2006 UT App 290	25

Statutes

Utah Code § 76-5-402	8
Utah Code § 76-8-508	8
Utah Code §77-38-2	25

Rules of Evidence

Federal Rule of Evidence 412	20
Utah Rule of Evidence 402	10, 20
Utah Rule of Evidence 403	10, 20
Utah Rule of Evidence 1102	8
Utah Rule of Evidence 412	7
Utah Rules of Evidence 401	10, 20

Rules of Criminal Procedure

Utah Rule of Criminal Procedure 14	17, 18
--	--------

Constitutional Provisions

Utah Const. art. I, § 28(1)(a)	17, 28, 25
